

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Tenth Circuit

JUSTIN E. SMITH, CHAD DAY, SHAYNE HEAP, RONALD B. BRUCE,
CASEY SHERIDAN, FREDERICK D. McKEE, SCOTT DeCOSTE,
JOHN D. JENSON, MARK L. OVERMAN, BURTON PIANALTO,
CHARLES F. MOSER and PAUL B. SCHAUB,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER, Governor of the State of Colorado,
Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Colorado (Denver),
Case No. 1:15-cv-00462-WYD-NYW · Honorable Wiley Y. Daniel, U.S. District Judge*

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF
Oral Argument Requested

PAUL V. KELLY, ESQ.
JOHN J. COMMISSO, ESQ.
ANNE E. SELINGER, ESQ.
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
75 Park Plaza, 4th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02116
(617) 367-0025 Telephone

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED APPEALS 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

 A. The Parties 4

 B. The Controlled Substances Act 5

 C. Amendment 64 8

 D. The Colorado Sheriffs Have Been And Continue To Be Harmed
 By Amendment 64’s Conflict With Federal Law 9

 E. The Neighboring-State Sheriffs Have Been Harmed By
 Amendment 64’s Conflict With Federal Law 12

 F. The Neighboring-State County Attorneys Have Been Harmed
 By Amendment 64’s Conflict With Federal Law 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

THE STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT 19

 I. The Supreme Court’s *Armstrong* Decision Reinforced The
 Availability Of Equitable Relief To Enjoin Unlawful State
 Action 19

 A. The Availability Of Equitable Actions To Enjoin State
 Laws Preempted By Federal Laws Is Well Established 19

 B. *Armstrong* Reaffirmed A Sharply Defined Exception To
 The Default Rule That Actions In Equity Are Available
 To Enforce The Supremacy Clause..... 21

C.	The District Court Erred In Holding That The CSA Contains An Implicit Limit On Equitable Actions Like Those Found In <i>Seminole Tribe</i> and <i>Armstrong</i>	25
D.	This Court’s Analysis Of The Same Issue Is Consistent With <i>Armstrong</i> And Does Not Foreclose The Equitable Action Here	31
II.	Amendment 64 Is Preempted By The CSA, U.S. Foreign Policy, And International Conventions And Agreements.....	33
A.	Amendment 64 Is Preempted Because It Stands As An Obstacle To The Full Implementation And Accomplishment Of The Federal Marijuana Prohibition	35
B.	Amendment 64 Is Preempted And Invalid Because It Is Impossible To Comply With Both The CSA And Amendment 64.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	46
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	47
	ATTACHMENTS: Order on Motion to Dismiss, Filed February 26, 2016 Final Judgment, Filed February 26, 2016	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Albers v. Board of County Comm’rs of Jefferson County,
771 F.3d 697 (10th Cir. 2014) 18

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr. Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....*passim*

Carroll v. Safford,
44 U.S. (3 How.) 441 (1845) 20

Cressman v. Thompson,
719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013) 18

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 34

Emerald Steel Fabricators, Inc. v. Bureau of Labor & Indus.,
230 P.3d 518 (Ore. 2010) 38

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 20, 22

Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,
373 U.S. 132 (1963)..... 18, 34

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... 25, 32

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 29, 36, 37, 41, 42, 45

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... 17, 18, 34

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470, 485 (1996) 37

Michigan Cannery & Freezers v. Agricultural Board,
467 U.S. 461 (1984)..... 37, 38

Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett,
133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)..... 34, 42, 43, 44

N.C.A.A. v. Governor of New Jersey,
730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)38

Osborn v. Bank of the United States,
22 U.S. 738, 839 (1824)19

Planned Parenthood of Kansas and Mid-Missouri v. Moser,
747 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2014)29, 30, 31, 32, 33

Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper,
C.A. No. 15-cv-00349-REB-CBS, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5934
(D. Colo. Jan. 19, 2016).....28

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....16, 21, 22, 27

Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983).....20

Slater v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.,
719 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2013)18

United States v. Cannabis Cultivators Club,
5 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (N.D. Cal. 1998).....45, 46

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.,
190 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1999), *rev’d* by 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....46

Verizon Md. Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Md.,
535 U.S. 635 (2002).....20

CONSTITUTIONS

Constitution of the State of Colorado, Section 16, Article XVIII*passim*

U.S. Constitution, Article VI, Clause 234

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. §§ 2-4.....7

18 U.S.C. §§ 3717

18 U.S.C. §§ 1956.....7

21 U.S.C. § 801 *et seq.*.....*passim*

21 U.S.C. §§ 811-8125

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)	6, 35
21 U.S.C. § 812(c)	6, 35
21 U.S.C. §§ 841(a)(1), 844(a)	6
21 U.S.C. § 882(a)	32
21 U.S.C. § 903	8
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act, 84 Stat. 1242-124	5
